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LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND 

LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT’S 

JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO THE JOINT APPLICANTS 

 

 

In accordance with the Public Service Commission’s (“Commission”) January 6, 2023, 

Order, Intervenors Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (“LFUCG”) and 

Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government (“Louisville Metro”) propound the following 

data requests upon the Kentucky Utilities Company (“KU”) and Louisville Gas and Electric 

Company (“LG&E”)(collectively, “Joint Applicants” or “Companies”).  The Joint Applicants 

shall respond to these requests in accordance with the provisions of the Commission’s January 6, 

2023, Order, applicable regulations, and the instructions set forth below. 

 

INSTRUCTIONS 

 

1. Please provide written responses, together with any and all exhibits pertaining 

thereto, separately indexed and tabbed by each response.  

2. The responses provided should restate LFUCG and Louisville Metro’s request 

and also identify the witness(es) responsible for supplying the information.  



3. If any request appears confusing, please request clarification directly from 

counsel for LFUCG and Louisville Metro.  

4. Please answer each designated part of each information request separately. If you 

do not have complete information with respect to any item, please so state and give as much 

information as you do have with respect to the matter inquired about, and identify each person 

whom you believe may have additional information with respect thereto.  

5. To the extent that the specific document, workpaper, or information does not exist 

as requested, but a similar document, workpaper, or information does exist, provide the similar 

document, workpaper, or information.   

6. To the extent that any request may be answered by way of a computer printout, 

please identify each variable contained in the printout which would not be self-evident to a 

person not familiar with the printout.  

7. If the Joint Applicants object to any request on any grounds, please notify counsel 

for LFUCG and Louisville Metro as soon as possible.  

8. For any document withheld on the basis of privilege, state the following: date; 

author; addressee; blind copies; all persons to whom distributed, shown, or explained; and, the 

nature and legal basis for the privilege asserted. 

9. In the event any document called for has been destroyed or transferred beyond the 

control of the company, state the following: the identity of the person by whom it was destroyed 

or transferred, and the person authorizing the destruction or transfer; the time, place, and method 

of destruction or transfer; and, the reason(s) for its destruction or transfer. If destroyed or 

disposed of by operation of a retention policy, state the retention policy. 



10. These requests shall be deemed continuing so as to require supplemental 

responses if the company receives or generates additional information within the scope of these 

requests between the time of the response and the time of any hearing conducted hereon. 

Respectfully submitted,  

_______________________________ 

STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER & MOLONEY, PLLC 

James W. Gardner 

M. Todd Osterloh 

Rebecca C. Price 

333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1500 

Lexington, Kentucky 40507 

Telephone No.: (859) 255-8581 

Facsimile No.: (859) 231-0851 

jgardner@sturgillturner.com  

tosterloh@sturgillturner.com  

rprice@sturgillturner.com  
 

and  
 

Susan Speckert, Commissioner of Law 

David J. Barberie, Managing Attorney  

Department of Law 

     200 East Main Street 

     Lexington, Kentucky  40507 

     (859) 258-3500 

sspeckert@lexingtonky.gov  

dbarberi@lexingtonky.gov  

Attorneys for LFUCG 
 

and 
 

MICHAEL J. O’CONNELL 

JEFFERSON COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Quang D. Nguyen 

Assistant County Attorney 

First Trust Centre 

200 South Fifth Street, Suite 300N 

Louisville, Kentucky 40202 

502-574-6743 (phone) 

502-574-0009 (fax) 

Quang.Nguyen@louisvilleky.gov 

Attorneys for Louisville Metro 
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1. Refer to the response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 1, in which the Companies state that its “CO2 goals are important for many reasons and 

reflect their expectations that economic retirements will result in a lower CO2-emitting 

generation resource portfolio over time.”  The Companies also state in the response that, in the 

context of a CPCN application, instead of proposing a least-cost option it could “otherwise 

explain why a particular proposal may not be least cost but should still be approved.”  Identify 

the reasons why CO2 goals are important from the Companies’ perspective.  Also, provide the 

Companies’ reasoning for determining when to select an alternative that is not least cost for 

approval in a CPCN application.  

2. Refer to the response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 5, regarding “best practice.” Please elaborate on how the BESS system will be used – as 

backup power, optimization of NGCC, load shifting, etc.  Do the Companies have any BESS 

plans that support solar generation at the distribution level of the grid? 

3. Refer to the response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 6.  

(a)  State whether the Companies have developed plans, on an LG&E/KU specific 

basis, to achieve net-zero carbon emissions by 2050, with interim reduction targets of 80 percent 

from 2010 levels by 2040 and 70 percent by 2035.  If so, provide those plans.  If not, state how 

the Companies intend to achieve these carbon emissions goals.   

           (b) Further, the Companies primarily reference emission targets set by PPL in which 

the majority of reductions (57%) occurring between 2010 and 2021 due to the removal of 
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emissions associated with PPL Energy Supply, LLC (see “PPL Corporation 2021 Carbon 

Emissions and Intensity Data” footnote 1, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and available at 

https://pplweb.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/PPL_CSR-2021-Carbon-

Intensity_Data.pdf).  In contrast, the Companies’ cited a reduction of 19% during the same time 

period in their response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information Item 12.  

For clarity, please provide carbon emissions and intensity goals specific to LGE-KU generation 

for the time periods 2010, 2021, 2035, 2040 and 2050 (the years coinciding with PPL milestones 

per https://www.pplweb.com/sustainability/environment/climate-action/, a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

4. Refer to the response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 13. What is the anticipated service life of the newly proposed NGCC plants? 

5. Refer to the response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 14.  Provide an updated status of the Companies’ request to U.S. EPA to allow the option of 

evaluating replacement generation for Mill Creek 2 and Ghent 2 as a Good Neighbor Plan 

compliance alternative now that the rule has been finalized.  

6. Refer to response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 20 acknowledging that “tracts of land large enough for utility scale solar facilities are very 

limited in Kentucky” and noting that such tracts are likely to compete with other farm and 

business interests and also refer to the responses to Item 28 and 31. Please explain why the 

Companies’ established a 100 MWac threshold for project development. 

https://pplweb.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/PPL_CSR-2021-Carbon-Intensity_Data.pdf
https://pplweb.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/PPL_CSR-2021-Carbon-Intensity_Data.pdf
https://www.pplweb.com/sustainability/environment/climate-action/
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7. Refer to response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 23.  Quantify the benefits of the proposed solar PPAs as a hedge on future fuel prices and 

CO2 regulation risk. Further, please quantify the emission reductions associated with the 

proposed solar projects as a percent of the total emissions anticipated. Are the Companies 

committed to securing an equivalent (or greater) hedge in the event the proposed solar projects 

do not come to fruition?  

8. Refer to response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 31 and 35.  Planned solar capacity by the Companies greatly exceeds the forecast of 

distributed generation by customers and the response to Item 90(c) of the Commission Staff’s 

Initial Request for Information predicts that growth of distributed generation will slow when the 

1% cap defined in KRS 278.466 is reached.  Considering the Companies’ request to add 

significant solar capacity and to install generation and storage that can better accommodate 

renewable energy, limited land available for utility scale projects, potential CO2 regulations in 

the future, and the Companies’ goal of net-zero emissions by 2050, do the Companies still 

advocate for the 1% cap on distributed generation? 

9. Refer to response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 41. The “midstream lighting” program described in Lana Isaacson Direct Testimony offers 

incentives to product distributors to stock higher efficiency models.   

(a)  What conditions need to be met for distributors to receive midstream 

lighting incentives? 



CASE NO. 2022-00402 

LFUCG AND LOUISVILLE METRO’S 

JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO JOINT APPLICANTS 

 

7 

 

(b)   Will the incentives be proportional to products installed by LGE-KU 

customers? 

10. Refer to response to Louisville Metro/LFUCG Initial Request for Information, 

Item 47 and Item 48. There is a significant gap between Green Tariff Option #3 and the other 

programs.  To illustrate the gap, please quantify the capacity installed or purchased for the 

available programs:  Net Metering, Solar Share, Green Tariff Option #1, Green Tariff Option #2 

and Green Tariff Option #3.  Are the Companies amenable to lowering the minimum monthly 

billing load of Green Tariff Option #3 to facilitate participation? 

11. Refer to the response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information, Item 

58, regarding the drop in pressure on the Texas Gas Transmission system during Winter Storm 

Elliott which resulted in curtailed output from the Companies’ Cane Run 7 combined cycle unit 

and the Trimble County simple cycle units.   

a. State when the Companies anticipate completing its investigation into the events 

of Winter Storm Elliott. 

b. State whether the Companies have reviewed the upgrades in equipment and 

operating procedures that Texas Gas Transmission have proposed to implement to address the 

failure at one of its compressor stations to provide adequate pressure during Winter Storm 

Elliott.  Also, state whether the Companies agree that these changes will mitigate similar type of 

failures on Texas Gas Transmission’s system occurring in the future. 
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c. State whether the Companies have reached out to Texas Eastern or Tennessee Gas 

to discuss the impacts, if any, of Winter Storm Elliott on those two gas systems and whether 

there will be any changes made to either of those gas systems to address those impacts.     

13. Refer to the response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information, Item 

92(a).  The question quoted the following statement from the Companies’ 2021 IRP:  “the 

current environment does not support the installation of NGCC without CCS due to its CO2 

emissions.”  (Emphasis added.)  The Companies’ response indicated that no proposal was 

submitted with a proposal for an NGCC with CCS because an NGCC without CCS was 

“economically preferred.”  The response, however, does not fully address the question posed.  

Aside from the economics of an NGCC with CCS vis-à-vis an NGCC without CCS, provide an 

explanation as to why the Companies accepted NGCC without CCS as a resource proposal to the 

RFP and are now proposing to construct NGCC units without CCS when the Companies’ 2021 

IRP clearly determined that NGCC without CCS could not be a reasonable resource replacement 

alternative given the “current environment” and “due to its CO2 emissions.”     

14. Refer to the response to Commission Staff’s Initial Request for Information, Item 

98.  Provide the CO2 emissions rates for the proposed new NGCC units on an annual basis.   

15. Refer to the response to Kentucky Coal Association’s Initial Request for 

Information, Item 13(p).  Provide an explanation as to what caused the forced outage to one of 

the Companies’ coal units and the derates to several coal units during the course of Winter Storm 

Elliott. 

 



Year 
Scope 1:  
Gas Operations 
(metric tonnes of CO2e)

Scope 3:  
Electricity Purchased for End Use 
Customers - PPL Electric 
(MWh)

Scope 3:  
Electricity Purchased for End 
Use Customers - PPL Electric 
(metric tonnes of CO2e)

Scope 3:  
Gas Purchased for End 
Use Customers - LG&E  
(MMCUFT)

Scope 3:  
Gas Purchased for End 
Use Customers - LG&E 
(metric tonnes of CO2e)

Scope 3:  
Employee Commuting1 
(metric tonnes of CO2e)

Scope 3:  
Business Travel1 
(metric tonnes of CO2e)

2010 15,980,340 7,263,132 44,546 2,389,400

2017 28,132 9,134,536 4,110,251 40,656 2,034,406

2018 29,040 10,263,461 4,415,253 46,474 2,267,656

2019 27,909 10,884,062 4,383,993 45,182 2,230,727 15,654 1,824

2020 22,204 10,705,000 4,132,207 41,589 2,002,542 11,158 613

2021 22,118 11,307,000 4,056,857 43,273 2,059,996 9,113 623
1Emission data for PPL Electric, LG&E and KU and PPL Services.

Key Adjustments: The 2021 reporting year does not include WPD emissions, which has contributed to one-time reductions in Scope 1: Fleet Vehicles, Scope 1: Fugitive SF6 Emissions, Scope 2: Electricity Use in Buildings and Scope 2: Gas Use in Buildings.  
LG&E and KU Purchased Power for End Use Customers is now reported as Scope 3; emissions will remain part of PPL’s 2050 goal. The 2010 baseline data remains unchanged after the sale of WPD, which had a minor contribution to overall emissions.  
Further adjustments are expected in 2022 resulting from the anticipated addition of Rhode Island operations.

Other CO2e Emissions

Year 

Scope 1:  
Gross MWh of  
Owned Generation 
Includes CO2,  
N2O and CH4 (metric 
tonnes of CO2e )

Scope 1:  
Fleet Vehicles 
(metric tonnes  
of CO2e)

Scope 1:  
Small Plant Stationary  
Fuel Combustion  
Sources not included  
in Stack Emissions 
(metric tonnes of CO2e)

Scope 1:  
Plant Mobile  
Equipment 
(metric tonnes  
of CO2e)

Scope 1:  
Fugitive SF6  
Emissions 
(metric tonnes  
of CO2e)

Scope 2:  
Electricity  
Use in  
Buildings  
(metric tonnes  
of CO2e)

Scope 2:  
Gas Use in 
Buildings 
(metric tonnes  
of CO2e)

Scope 3:  
Electricity  
Purchased for  
End Use Customers -  
LG&E and KU 
(MWh)

Scope 3:  
Electricity Purchased  
for End Use  
Customers -  
LG&E and KU  
(metric tonnes of CO2e)

Total Goal  
Related Emissions  
(metric tonnes  
of CO2e)

2010 60,736,0861 48,343 2,515 4,893 114,727 89,732 18,250 1,906,442 1,597,157  62,577,296 

2017 28,407,677 47,630 8,984 4,893 90,107 69,781 18,311 530,829 470,110  29,083,085 

2018 29,480,129 43,256 1,097 6,459 49,513 67,316 20,058 273,821 241,199  29,873,408 

2019 26,740,576 46,646 4,056 5,898 88,669 30,6462 17,914 594,506 532,952  27,467,358 

2020 24,971,324 45,524 2,297 5,157 43,616 25,7122 16,294 624,561 541,242  25,651,166 

2021 26,369,339 24,982 4,411 5,696 10,436 18,6262 13,573 243,296 219,132 26,666,195
12010 Scope 1 Plant Emissions is the only data point that includes PPL Energy Supply, LLC. 
2LG&E and KU’s emissions captured in Scope 1 Gross MWh. 

Net-Zero Goal Related Emissions

PPL Corporation
2021 Carbon Emissions and Intensity Data
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Other Air Emissions

Year Owned Net Generation1 
(MWh)

Total NOx Emissions  
(metric tonnes)

Total NOx 
Emissions Intensity  
(metric tonnes/owned net MWh)

Total SO2  
Emissions  
(metric tonnes)

Total SO2  
Emissions Intensity  
(metric tonnes/owned net MWh)

Total HG Emissions 
(kg)

Hazardous Air  
Pollutants Intensity  
(kg/owned net MWh)

Particulate Matter 
(metric tonnes)

2017 32,704,879 15,710 0.00048 13,499 0.00041 77 2.35E-6 1,900

2018 34,546,832 17,329 0.00050 16,698 0.00048 71 2.06E-6 2,241

2019 32,282,872 14,633 0.00045 13,487 0.00042 55 1.70E-6 1,653

2020 29,916,634 11,948 0.00040 13,194 0.00044 48 1.60E-6 643

2021 31,336,0742 12,571 0.00040 15,225 0.00049 46 1.48E-6 605
1Net Generation data excludes Purchased Power. Includes 75% Trimble County Unit 1 & 2 ownership.
2Net Generation includes 176,372 MWh generated by Safari Energy, LLC.

PPL Corporation
2021 Carbon Emissions and Intensity Data

Year USD Million Sales  
(in millions) Revenue Carbon Intensity1 Owned Net Generation2 

(MWh)
Gross Generation 
Carbon Intensity4

2010
2017 $7,447 0.00391 32,704,089 0.869
2018 $7,785 0.00384 34,546,832 0.853
2019 $7,769 0.00354 32,282,872 0.828
2020 $7,607 0.00337 29,916,634 0.835
2021 $5,783 0.00461 31,336,0743 0.8425

Carbon Intensity

1Total CO2e goal-related emissions divided by revenue.
2Net Generation data excludes LG&E and KU Purchased Power. Includes 75% Trimble County Unit 1 & 2 ownership. 
3Owned Net Generation includes 176,372 MWh generated by Safari Energy, LLC.
4Total CO2e associated with gross owned generation divided by net generation.
5Emissions intensity for LG&E and KU equals 0.846.
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